below. Accordingly, the Company’s previously issued financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 and as of and for
the three and nine months ended June 30, 2022 as reflected in the Prior Quarterly Reports, should not be relied upon.

In connection with the preparation of the Company’s financial statements for its fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, the Company noted that
certain revenue contracts and other items were improperly accounted for during the Prior Periods. Specifically, during the Prior Periods the Company did
not appropriately: (i) recognize revenue on its multi-year term licenses; (ii) recognize revenue related to guaranteed minimums and overages for SaaS
product sales; and (iii) value the acquisition-related contingent consideration liability related to the acquisition of ID R&D, Inc.

The adjustments below are the Company's current good faith estimates pending the completion of the Company's controls over financial reporting
for fiscal 2022. The net impact of these estimated adjustments is expected to be approximately (amounts in millions except per share data):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
As Previously Reported Estimated Adjustments Estimated Restated Amount

Revenue $34.7 $(1.2) $33.5
Amortization & acquisition-related costs $4.4 $(0.4) $4.0
Net income $1.0 $(0.6) $0.4
Net income per share—basic $0.02 $(0.01) $0.01
Net income per share—diluted $0.02 $(0.01) $0.01

Six Months Ended March 31, 2022
As Previously Reported Estimated Adjustments Estimated Restated Amount

Revenue $67.2 $(1.2) $66.0
Amortization & acquisition-related costs $6.7 $(0.4) $6.3
Net income $4.1 $(0.5) $3.6
Net income per share—basic $0.09 $(0.01) $0.08
Net income per share—diluted $0.09 $(0.01) $0.08

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Estimated Adjustments Estimated Restated Amount

Revenue $39.3 $(0.1) $39.2
Amortization & acquisition-related costs $3.3 $1.2 $4.5
Net income (loss) $0.8 $(1.0) $(0.2)
Net income per share—basic $0.02 $(0.02) $0.00
Net income per share—diluted $0.02 $(0.02) $0.00

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2022
As Previously Reported Estimated Adjustments Estimated Restated Amount

Revenue $106.5 $(1.3) $105.2
Amortization & acquisition-related costs $9.9 $0.9 $10.8
Net income $4.9 $(1.6) $3.3
Net income per share—basic $0.11 $(0.04) $0.07
Net income per share—diluted $0.11 $(0.04) $0.07

As a result of the estimated total adjustments included above the Company noted that corresponding adjustments to its consolidated balance sheets
were necessary as of March 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022, which will be described in more detail in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K to be filed
for the year ended September 30, 2022. The Company also identified errors in the classification of certain employee-related expenses between research and